

CNR No. DLWT01-007285-2024

CA No. 270/2024

Geetanjali Vs. Bhupinder Kishore

u/s 374 Cr.P.C/415 BNSS

12.01.2026

Present : Appellant/non applicant through VC.

Sh. Aditya Kala, Ld. Counsel for the respondent a/w
respondent/applicant Sh. Bhupinder in person.

This application for release of DD deposited by the appellant in compliance of order dated 27.08.24, has been moved on behalf of respondent. Copy of the same has already been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for non-applicant/appellant. The said application is not opposed by Ld. Counsel.

Separate statement of respondent has been recorded, whereby he has stated that if an adverse order is passed against him in the present appeal, then he undertakes to return the DD amount, if the same is released to him and violation of order, if any, passed in his favour by this court shall make him liable in accordance with law.

For the reasons mentioned in the application as well as in the light of the statement recorded and also considering no-objection given by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Application stands *allowed*.

Further, Ld. Trial Court is directed to release the DD kept on record to the respondent against proper receipt and due verification.

As the validity of DD has lapsed, therefore, Ld. Trial court is further directed to validate the said DD by issuing directions to Bank Manager concerned for release of amount to

the complainant/respondent.

Put up now on date already fixed i.e. 05.02.2026 for purpose fixed.

TCR be sent back today itself and be called before the NDOH.

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
12.01.2026